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Many of these books came from the library of Dr. Clarence B. Farrar
[1874-1970]. Farrar “trained under several of the foremost medical
scholars of his era beginning with Osler and then at Heidelberg under
Kraepelin, Nissl, and Alzheimer. Farrar was hand-picked by Prof. Charles
Clarke, the University [of Toronto’s] inaugural head of Psychiatry, to
succeed him in both that chair and as the first Director of the Toronto
Psychiatric Hospital (TPH) opening in 1925. Farrar served in those
capacities until 1947, setting the stage for the TPH to continue as the
Department’s clinical, teaching, research and administrative nexus until
succeeded in 1966 by the Clarke Institute.” Dr. Farrar also served as the
editor of the American Journal of Psychiatry for 34 years. (TPH: History
and Memories of Toronto Psychiatric Hospital by Edward Shorter).

1.

ANON. One Hundred Years of American Psychiatry. New York: Published for the
American Psychiatric Association by Columbia University Press, 1944. First
edition. 1 of 100 special copies, this copy with a printed presentation slip from the
American Psychiatric Association to Dr. C. B. Farrar. From the library of Dr. C. B.
Farrar, who was a member of the editorial board for this book; with his bookplate.
4to., orig. leather spine, cloth, xxiv, 649pp. A fine copy in slipcase as issued.
$450

2.

ANON. Journal of Contraception Devoted to The Biological And Clinical Aspects
of Human Fertility And Its Control... Distributed only to members of the Medical
and Scientific Professions. (New York: Birth Control Clinical Research Bureau and
affiliated clinics... 1935/1936. Vol.1, No.1 November 1935--Vol.1, No.12
December 1936. With the bookplate of Dr. C. B. Farrar. Tall 8vo., publisher’s
black cloth, 232pp. Fine. Published under this title through volume 4, (1939) and
then continued as “Human Fertility” through June 1948.
$275

3.

ANON. Memorandum on Cholera, Adopted at a Medical Conference Held in the
Bureau of Agriculture, March, 1866. (Ottawa): Printed for the Bureau of
Agriculture, 1866. First edition. 8vo., lacking wrappers, (36)pp. Lacking wrappers,
o/w a nice copy of a scarce item. TPL 9418.
$250

4.

ANTIKAMNIA CHEMICAL CO. The Antikamnia Calendar for 1898. Copyright
the Antikamnia Chemical Co. St. Louis, MO. U.S.A. Approx. 7” x 10”, consisting
of six chromolithographs depicting caricatures of skeletons dressed as woman on a
bike, a hobo, etc., printed on the recto of stiff card, with printed advertisements for
products offered by the Antikamnia Chemical Co. on the versos. Light
dampstaining to the edges of the final card, but this is an about fine example. These
macabre illustrations were the work of Dr. Louis Crusius [1862-1898]. Crusius, a
native of Sauk City, Wisconsin, worked as a printer’s apprentice in the newspaper
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office of his father, and then moved to Texas where he worked in a drugstore
owned by his uncle. After moving to St. Louis, he attended the St. Louis College of
Pharmacy. He became part owner of a pharmacy in St. Louis and began to display
his watercolour sketches in the window of the shop. In 1890, he graduated from the
St. Louis College of Physicians and Surgeons and became a lecturer and professor
of histology at the Marion Sims Medical College. He continued to produce his
whimsical illustrations, and in 1893 he published The Funny Bone “a compilation
of jokes and 150 cuts from his comic drawings.” Many of his illustrations were
sold and used by various companies to advertise their products, the most notable
were the 30 illustrations purchased by the Antikamnia Chemical Company for the
Antikamnia Calendars (1897-1901) who used the skeletons to promote their pain
and fever reducing tablets. Cover image is an edited detail from this item.
$1,875

5.

(ARMSTRONG, John). The Art of Preserving Health A Poem. London: Printed for
A. Millar,... 1744. First edition. 4to., full contemporary calf, raised bands, gilt
compartments, 134pp. Some rubbing along the spine joints, head of spine chipped
o/w a very nice copy. Rothschild 56, Osler 4335. John Armstrong [1709-1799]
Scottish physician who published several essays and poems. This work is divided
into four parts; Book I—Air; Book II—Diet; Book III—Exercise and Book IV—
Passions. This work established Armstrong’s reputation as a writer. “Warton
praises it for classical correctness; Dr. Beattie predicted that it would ‘make him
known and esteemed by posterity...’” Warton stated, “To describe so difficult a
thing, gracefully and poetically, as the effects of distemper on a human body, was
reserved for Dr. Armstrong, who accordingly hath executed it at the end of his
third book of The Art of Preserving Health, where he hath given us that pathetick
account of the sweating sickness. There is a classical correctness and closeness of
style in this poem that are truly admirable, and the subject is raised and adorned
by numberless poetical images.” (Allibone). See page 11.
$850

6.

ASCHAFFENBURG, Gustav (editor). Handbuch der Psychiatrie. Allgemeiner
Teil, Abt. I-V (WITH): Spezieller Teil. Abt. I-VII. (all published). Leipzig and
Wein: Franz Deuticke, 1911-1929. First editions. In twenty-two volumes. (The first
part ‘Allgemeiner Teil” I-IV in eight volumes; “Spezieller Teil” in fourteen
volumes.) From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his bookplate in each volume.
There is a 1p TLS from Aschaffenburg to Farrar laid in. The letter dated
“September 16, 42” consists of two paragraphs in which he thanks Farrar “for your
kind letters.” He apologizes for his poor English explains how this has affected his
work. He expresses his “hope that I will be able to afford and to arrange to assist
the meeting in Detroit, perhaps even deliver a lecture too...” Signed “Yours
sincerely” with a signature in full. (WITH): TLs from Kurt Schneider to Farrar
dated “14.1.55” in German, in which he thanks Farrar for sending two offprints.”
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Schneider was one of the contributors to the Handbuch and was later the Director
of the Klinik at Heidelberg. Tall 8vo., orig. green cloth lettered in black, volumes
paginated individually. Fine. Garrison & Morton 4957. Gustave Aschaffenburg
[1866-1944], German psychiatrist, was a pioneer in the field of criminology and
the founder of forensic psychiatry. He studied with Kraepelin and Alzheimer at the
University of Heidelberg, and after receiving his medical degree in 1890, he
became the resident physician at Kraepelin’s Heidelberg clinic. Aschaffenberg
then accepted the directorship of the Institution for the Criminally Insane at Halle
and was also professor of psychiatry at the University of Cologne. When the Nazis
took power in the 1930s, Aschaffenberg was dismissed because of his Jewish
ancestry, and in 1938 he emigrated to the United States, where he was a professor
at both the Catholic University of America and Johns Hopkins. He published more
than 250 works, “his great contemporary and lasting historical significance lies in
the field of forensic psychiatry.” His 1903 publication Das Verbrechen und seine
Bekampfun is a systematic study on the causes of crime in which he discusses
“individual-heredity and social-environmental facts” and dismisses Lombroso’s
idea of the “born criminal.” Aschaffenberg’s Handbuch der Psychiatrie is a
“monumental work of the first magnitude, doing honor to its editor as well as the
distinguished contributors.” (AJP v.101.3.p.427). The Handbuch contents are as
follows: 1.1: Jakob, Alfons: Normale und pathologische Anatomie und Histologie
des Grosshirns. (Mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der Histopathologie der
Psychosen und extrapyramidalen Erkrankungen) (1927) 1.2: Kafka, Viktor:
Serologische Methoden, Ergebnisse und Probleme in der Psychiatrie (1924), 1.3:
Eugen Kahn, Erbbiologische Einleitung (1925). 2(a): Rosenfeld, Max: Die
Physiologie des Grosshirns (1913) 2(b): Isserlin, Max: Psychologische Einleitung
(1913). 3(a): Voss, Georg: Die Ätiologie der Psychosen (1915). 3(b):
Aschaffenburg, Gustav: Allgemeine Symptomatologie der Psychosen (1915). 4(a):
Kirchhoff, Theodor: Geschichte der Psychiatrie (1912). 4(b): Gross, Alfred:
Allgemeine Therapie der Psychosen (1912) 5(a): Bumke, Oswald: Gerichtliche
Psychiatriem (1912). 5(b): Schultze, Ernst: Das Irrenrecht (1912). Spezieller Teil,
Abteilung: 1(a): Aschaffenburg, Gustav: Die Einteilung der Psychosen (1915).
1(b): Vogt, Heinrich: Epilepsie (1915). 2.1: Wagner-Jauregg, Julius v.: Myxoedem
und Kretinismus (1912). 2.2: Weygandt, W., Idiotie und Imbecillität. Die Gruppe
der Defektzustände des Kindesalters (1915). 3.1(a): Bonhoeffer, K., Psychosen im
Gefolge von akuten Infektionen, Allgemeinerkrankungen und inneren
Erkrankungen (1912). 3.1(b): Schroeder, P.: Intoxikationspsychosen (1912). 3.2.1:
Redlich, E.: Die Psychosen bei Gehirnerkrankungen (1912). 3.2.2.1.: Poetzl, Otto:
Die Aphasielehre vom Standpunkte der Klinischen Psychiatrie. Erster Band: Die
optisch-agnostischen Störungen (Die verschiedenen Formen der Seelenblindheit)
(1928). 4.1: Bleuler, Eugen: Dementia praecox oder die Gruppe der
Schizophrenien (1911). 4,2: Lange, Johannes: Die Paranoiafrage (1927). 5(a):
Hoche, Alfred: Dementia paralytica (1912). 5(b): Spielmeyer, Walther: Die
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Psychosen des Rückbildungsalters (1912). 6: Stransky, Erwin: Manischdepressives Irresein (1911). 7.1: Schneider, Kurt: Die psychopathischen
Persönlichkeiten (1923). 7.2.1: Schneider, Kurt: Die abnormen seelischen
Reaktionen (1927). 7.2.2: Blum, Kurt: Hysterie (1927). 7.3: Kronfeld, Arthur:
Sexualpsychopathologie (1923). See inner front cover.
$6,000

7.

BARTON, Clara. A Story of the Red Cross. Glimpses Of Field Work. New York:
D. Appleton and Company, 1904. First edition. From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar
with his name, and his notes in pen on the rear e/paper. 8vo., orig. beige cloth
stamped in red, with the red cross symbol in a white circular background on the
upper board, viii, 199pp. A fine, bright copy. Farrar’s notes at the rear document
the conflict between Barton and the medical profession, relating remarks made by
Osler at a meeting in Baltimore which was an attempt to reconcile the existing
difficulties. According to Farrar, Osler stated that “so long as Barton remained at
the head of the Red Cross, no effective policy of cooperation could be established.”
A contemporary review in the Chicago Tribune paints a rather different picture of
the author, noting that “Miss Barton writes in a simple, graphic style that makes
her pictures of the disasters she witnessed a lurid background for the work of relief
she directed. The Red Cross is her memorial, but this book will bring the public
into personal touch with this gentle old lady.” See page 11.
$600

8.

BEARD, George M. A Practical Treatise On Nervous Exhaustion (Neurasthenia)
Its Symptoms, Nature, Sequences, Treatment. New York: William Wood &
Company, 1880. First edition. From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his
signature and bookplate. Tall 8vo., orig. cloth, xx, 198pp. A fine, bright copy.
George Miller Beard [1839–1883], physician. “His initial essay in medical
literature, to which he soon became a ceaseless contributor, was a paper on
‘Electricity as a Tonic’ (1866). In that year, he associated himself with Dr. A. D.
Rockwell of New York, with whom, as with a kindred spirit, he conducted
researches in electro-therapeutics for a series of years, the results of which were
embodied in articles on the Medical Use of Electricity and later, in 1871, in The
Medical and Surgical Uses of Electricity. This latter work was translated into
German, had a wide vogue in Europe, and at once gave Beard an international
reputation as an investigator. He introduced and popularized the terms ‘central
galvanization’ and ‘general faradization’ and gained for them universal
acceptance. In 1868, he became a lecturer on nervous diseases in New York
University and later physician to the Demilt Dispensary in the department of
electro-therapeutics and nervous diseases. He was several times a delegate to
foreign scientific associations, and in 1881 a delegate to the International Medical
Congress in London. In neurology, he was an American pioneer and made a
notable contribution to the study of ‘neurasthenia,’ being the first to show clearly
and positively that Americans possess a peculiar nervous organization. He
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maintained that the cause of the greater prevalence of nervous diseases in the
United States is dryness of the air and extremes of heat and cold. In psychiatry, he
was an early champion of reforms, many of which, through his initiative and zeal,
became incorporated in subsequent practice, and he was one of the originators of
the ‘National Association for the Protection of the Insane and the Prevention of
Insanity.’” (DAB) See page 12.
$850

9.

BELDEN, L.W. An Account of Jane C. Rider, The Springfield Somnambulist: The
Substance of Which was Delivered as a Lecture Before the Springfield Lyceum,
Jan. 22, 1834. Springfield: Published by G. and C. Merriam, 1834. First edition.
From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his bookplate. 12mo., orig. cloth, viii, (9)134, (1)p. errata, 4pp. ads. Name, lacking the printed paper spine label, spine
slightly faded but still a better than very good, not quite near fine copy. One of the
first books published on sleepwalking in America, this work recounts Rider’s
ability to perform complex tasks in the dark—including domestic chores and
recitations.
$350

10. BLAES, Gerard (BLASIUS). Anatome Animalium, Terristrium variorum,
Volatilium, Aquatilium, Serpentum, Insectorum, Ovorumque, Structuram
naturalem Ex Vererum, Recentiorum, propriisque Observatioibus propnens, Figuris
variis Illustrata. Amstelodami: Joannis A Someren,... 1681. First edition. 4to., full
contemporary calf, raised bands, (8), 494, (2)pp (with the recto one of the plates).
[*4, A-3Q4] With a large extra engraved titlepage, 65 engraved plates (60 of which
are numbered). Some wormholes in the lower margin close to the inner edge on the
first 120pp., but not affecting the text, head and foot of spine chipped, corners
worn, some rubbing but this is still a very good copy of this important work on
comparative anatomy. Garrison & Morton 296, Norman (sale) 297, Wellcome II
p.179, Heirs of Hippocrates 361. Gerard Blaes [1626-1692], Dutch, professor of
medicine in Amsterdam. “This work, the result of many years spent on a
comparative study of the structure of vertebrates, is a compendium of previous
writings on the subject, with some original observations of Blaes. It is the first
general systematic treatise on comparative anatomy.” (G&M) “Blaes anticipated
Cowper in finding the Cowper’s glands which he illustrated in his plate of the
genitalia and os penis of the rat” (Norman). See page 12.
$2,500
11. BRIERRE DE BOISMONT, A. Des Hallucinations Ou Histoire Raisonée Des
Apparitions, Des Visions, Des Songes, De L’Extase, Du Magnétisme Et Du
Somnabulisme,... Paris: Germer Bailliere,... 1852. From the library of Dr. C. B.
Farrar with his signature and bookplate. Tall 8vo., cont. calf spine, marble boards,
gilt, xvi, 720pp. Foxing throughout o/w a near fine copy.
$450
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12. BRINKERHOFF, A. W. (Alexander). Diseases Of The Rectum And New Method
of Rectal Treatment... Columbus: Cott & Hann, 1881. First edition. 8vo., orig. blue
cloth stamped in black and gilt, 266pp. With illustrations. Spine slightly faded o/w
near fine. “This is one of the most intriguing of American surgical books, but,
unfortunately little information is available about its author. Brinkerhoff practiced
in Upper Sandusky, Ohio, but was considered by most of the medical community to
be both a nuisance and a quack. This elusive volume bears witness to some of his
beliefs. It represents little more than a massive advertisement for the Brinkerhoff
treatment of piles and other rectal and anal problems.” (Rutkow CR8, History of
Surgery in the United States 1775-1900) See page 12.
$185
13. BROUARDEL, P. (Paul) and F. Lucas Benham. Death and Sudden Death. London:
Bailliere, Tindall and Cox, 1902. Second edition. Tall 8vo., orig. dark blue cloth,
xiv, 336pp. Name on the half-title, review from The Lancet tipped on the verso of
the ffep o/w a near fine copy. G&M 1751 citing the first edition (Paris, 1895).
Brouardel [1837–1906] was a leading authority of French forensic medicine, and
a passionate advocate of issues relating to public health and hygiene, such as
tuberculosis, venereal disease, alcoholism and child abuse. The above work is
divided into two parts, the first addresses the “Phenomena of Death”, including
the moment of death, uncertainty of the signs of death, rigor mortis, putrefaction,
cremation and mummification. The second part “consists of what may be styled
clinical lectures on the various forms of sudden death, particularly bearing on
those aspects which have a legal or practical bearing.”
$250
14. CATLIN, Geo. The Breath of Life or mal-Respiration and its effects upon
enjoyment & life of man. (manu-graph). London: Trübner & Co., 1862. First
English edition. 8vo., rebound in plain stiff wrappers, 75pp. With numerous
drawings by Catlin throughout the text. Someone has replicated the autograph-style
font and written in ink on the first page of text “All life (on earth) is breath All else
(on earth) is death”, name, top corner of upper wrapper chipped, otherwise about
near fine. On the dangers of mouth-breathing, by the American painter known for
his depiction of Native Americans in the Old West. Catlin observes the health and
strength of Native North Americans and attributes the ill-health of Europeans to
the habit of mouth-breathing while asleep. Later published as Shut Your Mouth
and Save Your Life.
$200
15. CELSUS, Aurelius Cornelius. De Re Medica. Libri Octo. Ex fide manusciptorum
codicum & vetustissimorum librorum... J. Valart. Parisiis: Apud P. Fr. Didot...,
1772. 12mo., full contemporary calf, raised bands, gilt compartments, leather spine
label, xx, 553, (3)pp. ads. Outer front hinge cracked, head and foot of the spine
chipped away, a very good copy. Osler, 302. This edition of Celsus’ classic work
includes a bibliography of the text to 1772.
$450
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16. CLARK, James. The Influcence of Climate in the Prevention and Cure of Chronic
Diseases, More Particularly of the Chest and Digestive Organs: Comprising An
Account of the Principal Places Resorted to by Invalids in England and the South
of Europe; A Comparative Estimate of Their Respective Merits in Particular
Diseases; and General Directions for Invalids... London: Thomas and George
Underwood, 1829. First edition. Tall 8vo., full contemporary calf, raised bands,
leather spine label, (xviii), 328pp. Bookplates (front and rear pastedowns), o/w a
near fine copy. Not in Garrison & Morton. See page 11.
$300
17. (COMMITTEE FOR MENTAL HYGIENE). Mental Hygiene Bulletin. New York:
Published by the Committee for Mental Hygiene, January, 1923-December 1932.
Vol.1, No.1 through Vol.X, Nos.9 and 10 (all published). 4to., issues bound in
plain brown cloth, the pagination varies with the shortest bulletins (usually early)
being 2pp. and the longest 20pp., with the average length 8-12pp. Fine. The Mental
Hygiene Bulletin began as an offshoot of the publication Mental Hygiene when it
became apparent that there was a “need for a more frequent publication through
which those interested in various aspects of mental hygiene could be kept informed
of events as they take place.” “Devoted to a narration and discussion of significant
current events in mental health” the bulletin was issued monthly (except for July
and August) by the National Committee for Hygiene. The first eight volumes (1923
through the end of 1930) were edited by Frankwood Williams, an American
psychiatrist who worked with the National Committee for Mental Hygiene from
1916 to 1931, serving as medical director from 1923-193). Through an advocate
for the science of psychiatry as a prevention of mental illness, Williams hoped to
reduce the number of cases of mental illness reported. He focused on social issues
such as alcoholism and criminality; taking part in a survey of prisons in the county
of New York which showed that “a significant percentage of individuals confined
in them suffered from mental illness.” (Am. Journal of Public Health, April 2007)
Williams worked for the development of clinics for the treatment of juvenile
delinquents and to prevent these problems, intervention strategies that targeted
early childhood. In addition to editing the bulletin, Williams’ major publication
was Finding a Way in Mental Hygiene. The last two volumes were edited by Paul
Komora, who worked with the Committee from 1914 to 1944. The content reflects
the work of the National Committee for Hygiene and those associated with it
including Williams, Clarence Hincks, and William Welch, as well as other
psychiatrists, doctors, sociologists and social workers with an interest in mental
hygiene, especially as it relates to juvenile delinquency and criminality. There are
short, subject-based articles, as well as bulletin style reports, information on
conferences and recent publications.
$1,500
18. CONSTANTIN, Paul. Diagnosis and Treatment of Diseases of the Heart.
Translated from the French. New York: Williams Wood & Company, 1884. First
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of this edition. “Wood’s Library of Standard Medical Authors.” Tall 8vo., orig.
yellow cloth stamped in black, viii, 335pp. A fine copy. Garrison & Morton 2789.
See page 12.
$200

19. CULLEN, William. Nosology: Or, A Systematic Arrangement Of Diseases, By
Classes, Orders, Genera, And Species: With the Distinguishing Characters of Each,
And Outlines Of The Systems Of Sauvages, Linnaeus, Vogel, Sagar, And
Macbridge. Translated from the Latin... Edinburgh: Printed For Bell & Bradfute,
John Murray, 1810. Later edition. (first published in 1792 as ‘Synopsis and
Nosology’ and then in 1800 under the above title). Tall 8vo., full contemporary
calf, xxi, 236pp. With a folding table. Upper hinge rubbed and a bit tender o/w a
near fine copy. See page 11.
$450
20. CUSHING, Harvey. The Life of Sir William Osler. Oxford: At the Clarendon
Press, 1925. In two volumes. First edition. Tall thick 8vo., orig. blue cloth, (xiv),
685; (xii), 728pp. Bookplate, ownership signature, light rubbing to spine ends o/w
a near fine set.
$750
21. DAHLSTROM, Siguard. Is The Young Criminal A Continuation Of The Neglected
Child? Reprinted from Journal of Delinquency Volume XII, No. 2, June 1928.
Inscribed by the author to Dr. C. B. Farrar. 8vo. orig. wrappers, 97-121pp. A near
fine copy. Dr. Sigurd Dahlstrom [1882-1933] was a pioneer in mental health
programs in Norway
$75
22. DIGBY, Kenelm. Discours fait en un Celebre Assemblee Par Le Touchant la
Guerison des Playes par la Poudre de Sympathie... Paris: Chez Auststin Courbe &
Pierre Moet, 1659. Second French edition. (First published Paris 1658.) From the
library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his bookplate. 12mo., 19th-century red half
morocco, marble boards, raised bands, 117pp. (118 blank). Closely trimmed
without loss, o/w a fine copy of a scarce book. Osler 2453 for the first edition.
(Osler had seven different editions but not the 1659 edition). Cushing D161. “The
powder of sympathy became in Digby’s hands the most famous universal cure of
the seventeenth century…. The medicine was put on a cloth or bandage that had
touched the wound, but was kept separate from it thereafter…. Digby’s discourse
on the powder of sympathy was the single most important text for maintaining
interest in sympathetic phenomena into the eighteenth century… the Discours
provides the first account of a recognized folie à deux, which is usually credited to
an account of 1877.” Rubin, Sir Kenelm Digby See page 12.
$3,750
23. DUFFIN, E.W. The Influence Of Physical Education In Producing And
Confirming In Females, Deformity Of The Spine. London: George Swire, 1829.
First edition. Tall 8vo., full contemporary calf, x, (2), (1)-135pp. With an engraved
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frontispiece. Outer hinges rubbed with a short split in the gutter of the rear hinge
but in fact a better than very good copy. “This very intelligent, practical, popular,
and at the same time a scientific work, upon a subject which daily increases in
interest, in proportion to the increasing prevalence of female deformities in the
middle and upper ranks of society, arising from an erroneous system of education;
or, we may rather say, from the absurd methods employed to prevent deformities,
and produce elegance of shape and carriage, which very methods are certain to
produce precisely the opposite effects to what is intended...” See page 11.
$650

24. ELLIS, Havelock. Studies in the Psychology of Sex. Sexual Selection in Man.
Philadelphia: F.A. Davis, 1905. First edition (precedes the English publication,
which was suppressed). Tall 8vo., orig. brown cloth, (xii), 270pp. Discreet name on
the pastedown, a touch of rubbing but in fact near fine.
$450
25. FOOTE, Edward B. Dr. Foote’s Home Cyclopedia of Popular Medical, Social, and
Sexual Science, Embracing his New Book on Health and Disease,... New York:
Murray Hill Publishing Co., 1911. “Twentieth Century Revised and Enlarged
Edition.” Thick 8vo., orig. red cloth decorated in black, spine stamped in silver,
xiv, (1248)pp. With plates in colour and engravings in the text. A fine, bright copy.
See page 12.
$150
26. FOX, Edward. Forumlae Medicamentorum Slectae; Or, Select Prescriptions of the
Most Eminent Physicians, For Various Disease Incident to the Human Body.
London: Printed for T. Cadell... 1777. First edition. Tall 8vo., recently rebound
with a tan calf spine, marble boards, raised bands, leather spine label, (8), (1)-404,
(1)p. errata. A fine copy.
$1,250
27. FOX, George Henry. Photographic Illustrations of Skin Diseases. Forty Eight
Plates from Life. Colored by Hand. New York: E.B. Treat, 1881. Second printing.
4to., cont. half calf, marble boards, 102pp. Name, 2” split in upper hinge which is
tender, corners worn o/w a very good copy. G&M 3996 citing first printing of
1880.
$650
28. FREUD, Prof. Dr. Sigm. Drei Abhandlungen Zur Sexualtheorie. Leipzig Und
Wien: Franz Deuticke, 1905. First edition. From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with
his bookplate and signature. Tall 8vo., cont. cloth spine, marble boards, (84)pp.
Spine slightly rubbed o/w a fine copy of this important book. Garrison & Morton
4983. “Freud opened up a new territory for exploration—the unconscious mind.
His studies of the sexual instinct explained the reasons for, and suggested the
treatment of, various perversions and neurotic conditions.” (G&M).
See page
13.
$5,000
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29. FREUD, Sigm. Das Unbehagen In Der Kultur. Wien: Internationaler
Psychoanalytischer Verlag, 1930. First edition. 8vo., orig. printed yellow wrappers,
136pp. Perimeter of the covers and the spine darkened with a small chip at the foot
of the spine but still a better than very good copy. See page 13.
$400
30. FREUD, Sigmund. Die Traumdeutung Von Dr. Sigm. Freud. Leipzig Und Wien:
Franz Deuticke, 1900. First edition. From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his
signature on the titlepage and his bookplate on the front pastedown. Tall 8vo.,
contemporary green cloth, (4), 371, (372-375)pp. Small white mark on the upper
cover o/w a fine copy of Freud’s most important work and one of the most
influential books of the 20th century, from the library of an influential psychiatrist.
Garrison & Morton 4980, Norman F33, PMM 389. “Although not published until
1900, The Interpretation of Dreams was virtually complete in all essentials at the
beginning of 1896. Extending the wish-fulfillment nature of day-dreams to nightdreams, Freud differentiated the two kinds of wish: those in day-dreams being
open and conscious, while the less pleasant subjects were repressed, to be released
from the sub-conscious only in sleep when the censorship of the consciousness is
relaxed. This is unquestionably Freud’s greatest single work. It contains all the
basic components of psychoanalytic theory and practice: the erotic nature of
dreams, the ‘Oedipus complex,’ the libido, and the rest; all related to the
background of the ‘unconscious,’ later to be called the ‘sub-conscious.’” (PMM
389) See page 13.
$35,000
31. GRODDECK, Georg. Psychische Bedingtheit und psychoanalytische behandlung
organischer Leiden. Leipzig: Verlag von S. Hirzel, 1917. Tall 8vo., orig. wrappers,
30pp. Wrappers faded around the perimeter of the wrappers o/w fine. $200
32. GUENZ, Justus Gottfried. Commentatio Medico-Chirurgica De Commodo
Parientium Situ... Lipsiae: Apud Io. christianum La ngenhemium, 1742. First
edition. 8vo., rebound in 20th century wrappers, 52pp. Foxing throughout with
light dampstain to corners of pages, a very good copy. On anesthesia during
labour. Justus Gottfried Guenz [1714-1754] anatomist and surgeon at the
University of Leipzig.
$350
33. HIPPOCRATES. Magni Hippocratis Coaca Praesagia, brevi enaaratione illustrata,
decerpta a Galeno, Hollerio, Dureto, Foesio, Jacotio & aliis non inferioris natae
viris... Discrepatntes reconciliante, variantes explicante, dubios denique
obfirmante. Lutetiae Parisiorum: Apud Joannem Pocquet, 1657. 12mo., 20th
century speckled calf, raised bands, leather label, (10), 679, (59)pp. [a5, A-Gg12,
Hh10] Some darkening around the perimeter of the pages o/w a near fine copy. See
page 13.
$1,250
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34. HIPPOCRATES. [Tou Megalou Hippocratous Panton Ton Iatron Koryphaiou Ta
Euriskomena (romanized form)] Magni Hippocratis, Medicorum Omnium Facile
Primcipis, Opera Omnia Quae Extant: In VIIII Sectiones ex Erotiani mente
distributa. Nunc Denvo Latina Interpretatione & Annotationibus illustrata, Anutio
Foesio Mediomatrico Medico Authore... [ISSUED WITH] Oeconomia Hippocratis
Alphabeti Series Distincta.” which has its own titlepage and the same imprint,
dated 1662. Genevae: Typis & Sumptibus Samuelis Chouet, 1657, 1662. In two
volumes. Second Foes edition (which contains the text in Greek and Latin and
numerous notes). Folio, full contemporary vellum, 46, 933, (934 blank); 1 leaf,
935-1344, 53, (54 blank), 1 leaf (blank), (8), 418pp. With an engraved frontipiece
portrait in volume one. Some scattered foxing, volume one has two pieces of the
original vellum missing, one an 8”x3” strip along the top of the rear board, and the
other 4”x2” running up from the bottom of the spine, both of which have been
repaired o/w this is a near fine set. Waller 4490 (without the Oeconomia), Osler
144 for the first “Foes” edition of 1595. See page 13.
$2,250
35. IMPERIALI, Giovanni. Musaeum Historicum Et Physicum (And) Musaeum
Physicum; Sive De Humano... Venetiis: apud Juntas (Giunta), 1640. First and only
early edition of Imperali’s biography of prominent 16th and 17th century scholars,
poets, historians an physicans. Sm. 4to., full contemporary vellum, title on the
spine in contemporary ink, (xvi), 122 ie 212, (viii), 220, 9, (xxiv)pp. [å8,ABb4,Cc6;*4,A-Cc4, Ee-Gg4 (Gg4 blank)]. With an engraved titlepage, historiated
initials, head and tail pieces, and with 55 woodcut portraits in medallions. Portrait
of Bernardinus Tomitanus is blank (frame only) as in all copies, there is some
scattered browning, first signature is loose, there is a five inch horizontal tear along
the lower margin of leaf y3 in the first part and the leaves of signature B of the
second part are somewhat shorter, vellum is rubbed with some marks but this is
certainly a very good copy. Waller 16011, Osler 6686, Heirs of Hippocrates 298. In
the preface, Imperiali notes that the model for his work was Giovio’s Vitae
Virorum Illustrium (1549). However, unlike his predecessor, Imperiali brings
together information from different locations and his entries are accompanied by
engravings. “The first part of this work is a collection of engraved full-page
portraits and short biographical sketches of famous men of science, medicine, and
religion. Among the nearly sixty portraits are those of Arnoldus de Villanova,
Ulisse Aldrovandi, Jean Fernel, Girolamo Fracastoro, Giovanni Argenterio, Jean
Riolan, Giovanni Battista della Porta, and Andreas Vesalius.” Each biography is
approximately a page and a half in length and often includes poems in praise of
each subject and inscriptions found on monuments or graves if the subject is
deceased. “The second part is an interesting study of memory and the nature of
genius based in part on the lives of the men whose portraits appear in the first
section of the book.” (Heirs of Hippocrates) See page 13.
$2,750
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36. JEAFFRESON, J. Cordy. A Book About Doctors. London: Hurst and Blackett, nd.
(188-?) 8vo., cont. black half morocco, marble boards, raised bands, gilt
compartments, T.E.G., xii, 324, (2)pp. ads. Prelims browned o/w fine. “The writer
of this volume has endeavoured to collect, in a readable form, the best of those
medical Ana that have been preserved by tradition or literature...” See page 14.
$185
37. JUNG, C.G. Psychology Of The Unconscious A Study of the Transformations and
Symptoms of the Libido. A Contribution to the History of the Evolution of
Thought. Authorized Translation, With Introduction by Beatrice M. Hinkle. New
York: Moffat, Yard and Company, 1916. First U.S. edition in English. This copy
has been presented to Dr. C. B. Farrar “with the compliments of” sixteen of his
colleagues. With Farrar’s bookplate. Tall 8vo., orig. blue cloth, lv, 566pp. A fine,
interesting association copy presented to Dr. Clarence B. Farrar in July 1916, by
several other doctors who were influential in the fields of psychiatry, neurology
and psychology in the early twentieth century. Each of the sixteen doctors has
signed their name on the front free e/paper. Most of the signatories are fellow
psychiatrists, others are neurologists or those involved in the field of mental health
in some other capacity. Signatories include, Dr. Henry Cotton, a psychiatrist and
Director of the New Jersey State Hospital at Trenton; Dr. Ralph Trutt, founder of
the Dept. of Psychiatry at the University of Maryland and member of the National
Committee for Mental Hygiene; Dr. E.B. Funkhauser, staff doctor at Trenton and
member of the APA; Dr. Joseph Garviss, doctor at the NJ State Hospital at
Trenton; Dr. W.W. Stevenson, a prominent neurologist; Dr. John A. Flood, a
dentist; Dr. Agha B. Mussa, Farrar’s associate on the board of the American
Journal of Psychiatry, Dr. James B. Sands a colleague and fellow member of the
American Psychiatric Association. Psychology of the Unconscious is an important
early work of C. G. Jung, published as Wandlungen und Symbole der Libido in
1912. The English translation by Beatrice M. Hinkle appeared in 1916 under the
full title of Psychology of the Unconscious: a study of the transformations and
symbolisms of the libido, a contribution to the history of the evolution of thought
(London: Kegan Paul Trench Trubner). Jung published a revised version of the
work in German in 1952, translated into English in 1956 as Symbols of
Transformation. The book illustrates a theoretical divergence between Jung and
Freud on the nature of the libido, and its publication led to a break in the
friendship between the two men, both stating that the other was unable to admit he
could possibly be wrong.
$500
38. KNOX, (Robert). Plates Of The Arteries Of The Human Body; After Frederic
Tiedemann, Professor of Anatomy... Engraved by E. Mitchell, Under the
Superintendence of Thomas Wharton Jones, Surgeon. The Explanatory References
Translated From The Original Latin, With Additional Notes by Dr. Knox.
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Edinburgh: Printed for Adam & Charles Black... 1835. Third edition. 4to., full
contemporary calf, raised bands, gilt compartments, gilt stamp on boards, 8, 38
plates (some partly coloured) with explanatory text, variously paginated. Some
light rubbing with some speckling on the rear board but still a near fine copy. Knox
was a prominent Edinburgh physician. He served as an army surgeon in Europe
and South Africa, where he became interested in ethnological, zoological and
medical research. On his return to Edinburgh in 1822, he was involved in
establishing a museum of comparative anatomy and pathology at the College of
Surgeons. At the same time, he built up a major anatomical school, probably the
largest in Britain. By 1828 he had over 500 students. Knox’s reputation was
severely damaged by his association with the murderers Burke and Hare—he had
purchased seventeen cadavers for dissection from them. Despite being cleared of
any knowledge of the murders by a medical committee, Knox was widely believed
to have known more than he admitted about the origin of the cadavers he dissected
and was progressively sidelined from the medical establishment in Edinburgh.
After failed attempts to establish a new anatomical practice, or gain a university
position, Knox embarked on lecture tours, translated French anatomical textbooks
and wrote for medical journals. See page 14.
$2,000

39. KRAEPELIN, Emil. Psychiatrie Ein Lehrbuch Fur Studierende Und Arzte...Mit
zahlreichen Tafeln und Textabbildungen... Leipzig: Verlag Von Johann Ambrosius
Barth, 1909-1915. In four volumes. Eighth Completely Revised Edition. From the
library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his bookplate. 4to., orig. brown cloth. With
numerous tables and illustrations. About fine. Garrison & Morton 4941 for the first
edition of 1883. Emil Kraepelin [1856-1926] was a pioneer in the development of
psychiatry as a scientific discipline. He was convinced that all mental illness had
an organic cause, and he was one of the first scientists to emphasize brain
pathology in mental illness. A renowned clinical and experimental psychiatrist,
Kraepelin developed our modern classification system for mental disease. After
analyzing thousands of case studies, he introduced and defined the terms
“dementia praecox” (schizophrenia), “manic-depressive psychosis,” and
“paranoia.” As a founder of psychopharmacology, Kraepelin’s experimental work
focused on the effects of intoxicants on the central nervous system, on the nature of
sleep, and on the effects of fatigue on the body. (Ency. of Psychology) $2,500
40. KRAFFT-EBING, R. Psychosis Menstrualis. Eine Klinisch-Forensische Studie.
Stuttgart: Verlage Von Ferdinand Enke, 1902. First edition. From the library of Dr.
C. B. Farrar with his bookplate. Tall 8vo., orig. blue cloth, 112pp. Fine. Here
Krafft-Ebing first introduced “a temporal classification, under the headings of
menstrual developmental psychosis, ovulation psychosis (single, relapsing and
periodic) and epochal menstrual psychosis.”
$185
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41. Le DRAN, Henry-Francis. Observations In Surgery: Containing One Hundred and
Fifteen Different Cases. With Particular Remarks on Each, for the Improvement of
Young Students. London: Printed for J. Hodges, at the Looking-Glass on London
Bridge, 1739. First edition in English. 8vo., recently rebound in half calf, marble
boards, raised bands, 371, (60)pp. Scattered foxing o/w fine. Henri Francois Le
Dran [1685-1770], French surgeon who was one of the first physicians to
recognize that cancer was a local affliction, and not a systemic malady. He
postulated that cancer progressed in stages, and that it began as a local organic
disease. He advocated surgery for cancer before the tumor could metastasize
through the lymphatic system and affect other parts of the body. While working as
a military surgeon treating gunshot wounds, Le Dran introduced the term “shock”.
Not in Garrison & Morton. See page 11.
$800
42. LEEUWENHOEK, Anton van. Antonii a Leeuwenhoek Regiae, Quae Londini est,
societatis Collegae, Epistolae Physiologicae Super Compluibus Naturae Arcanais...
Delphis: Apud Adrianum Beman, 1719. First Latin edition in book form. Sm.4to.,
full contemporary vellum, gilt title, (22), 446, (26)pp. [*4 (-*4), 2*-3*4, A-3N4]
With thirty one engraved plates (some folding) and an engraved frontispiece.
Bookplate, rubberstamp on the title and one in the margin of p.295 which extends
into the folding plate facing, otherwise a fine, clean copy. Anton van Leeuwenhoek
[1632-1723] Dutch microscopist who was the first to observe bacteria and
protozoa. “His researches refuted the doctrine of spontaneous generation , and his
observations helped lay the foundations for the sciences of bacteriology and
protozoology” This edition in book form consists of 46 letters from Leeuwenoek
that were first published in English in the Philosophical transactions of the Royal
Society. His total contributions to the Philosophical Transactions amounted to 375.
Beman published an edition in Dutch in 1718. See page 14.
$2,500
43. MAGNAN, V. (Valentin). Lecons Clinique Sur Les Maladies Mentales. Le Delire
Chronique Par...Recueillies Par MM. les Drs Journiac & Serieux. Paris: Aux
Bureaux de Progres Medical... 1890. First edition ‘Publications du Progres
Medical’. From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his bookplate and signature.
8vo., rebound in cont. cloth, leather spine label, (2), (201)-377pp. Cheap paper a bit
browned o/w a fine copy. Valentin Magnon [1835-1916] French pyschiatrist,
student of Jules Baillarger and Jean Pierre Falret. From 1867 Magnon was
associated with the Hospital Ste. Anne. He introduced his colleagues to the concept
of of a chronic kind of well circumscribed delusional disorder that went through
four stages after a period of incubation: inquietude-hallucinations, persecution,
manic-grandeur and dementia. He published a series of articles on it in Le Progres
Medical, and then together with his colleague, Paul Serieux, he described the
disorder in a monograph, “Le delire chronique a evolution symptomatique.”
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Magnan’s creation is an “early description of dementia praecox” though like
many French psychiatrists, he detested Kraepelin’s term.
$1,250

44. (McMICHAEL, William). The Gold Headed Cane. London: John Murray, 1827.
First edition. 8vo., later 19th-century brown morocco, marble boards, raised bands,
(180)pp. Bookplate, corner of p.1 torn off not affecting the text, o/w a fine copy.
Garrison & Morton 6709, Bib. Osleriana 6717. “This charming autobiography tells
of the adventures of the famous gold-headed cane, successively in the possession of
Radcliffe, Mead, Askew, William and David Pitcairn and Baillie, and then retired
to a glass case in the library of the Royal College of Physicians of London. Besides
good biographies of the several owners of the cane, the book gives interesting
information on the condition of medicine in England in the eighteenth century.”
(G&M) See page 11.
$650
45. MEAGHER, John F.W. Insanity As A Defensive Plea In Crime. A Critical
Review. Reprinted from the Journal of Nervous And Mental Disease Vol.58, No.4,
October 1923. 8vo., orig. wrappers, pp. 310-337. Fine.
$35
46. MORGANI, Giovanni Battista. Adversaria Anatomica Omnia Novis puribus aereis
Tabulis, & universali accuratissimo Indice ornata. Opus Nunc Vere Absoutum,...
Lugduni Batavorum: Apud Joahannem Arnoldum Langerak, 1723. Second edition,
six parts in one volume. 4to., full contemporary vellum, xxxi, (1 blank, 16), 53, (1
blank, 6), 103, (1 blank, 4), 111, (1 blank, 8), 91, (1 blank, 8), 124, (8), 136pp.
With 11 plates and a frontispiece. Titlepage printed in red and black. Bookplate,
some occasional light browning to edges of the margins of a few leaves, vellum
darkened particularly on the spine but still a near fine copy. Heirs of Hippocrates
499 citing the 1762 edition; Osler 1182 (1719 edition), Waller 6669 (1719 edition),
not in Garrison & Morton. “Morgani’s Adversaria Anatomica Omnia was first
published as a unit in 1719. It was this series of publications that helped make him
well known throughout Europe as an accurate anatomist, particularly as he
corrected the errors of previous anatomists... Morgani’s studies furnished new and
valuable information about the gland of the larynx, trachea and glottal regions, of
the male urethra, and of the female genitalia.” (Heirs of Hippocrates) See page 14.
$2,250
47. OSLER, William. Aequanimitas With Other Addresses to Medical Students,
Nurses and Practitioners of Medicine. Philadelphia: P. Blakiston’s Son & Co.,
1906. Second Edition, With Three Additional Addresses. Dr. C. B. Farrar’s copy
with his signature and bookplate. 8vo., orig. red cloth, viii, 475pp. Fine. $450
48. OSLER, William. Bibliotheca Osleriana. A Catalogue of Books Illustrating the
History of Medicine and Science Collected, Arranged, and Annotated by…
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Montreal & London: McGill-Queen’s University Press, 1969. Reprinted from the
1929 edition “with new prologue, addenda, and corrigenda”. 4to., red cloth, (xlii),
792pp. Light fading to spine and upper cover, minor scuffing, near fine. $250

49. PINEL, Ph. (Phillippe). Traite Medico-Philosophique Sur L’Alienation Mentale,
Ou La Manie, Par... Avec Figures representant des formes de crane ou des portraits
d’Alienes. Paris: Chez Richard, Caille Et Ravier... AN IX., (1801). First edition.
From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his signature and bookplate. 8vo., cont.
cloth backed marble boards, lvi, 318pp. With two engraved plates and a folding
table. Offsetting from newspaper on the verso of the titlepage and first page of the
Introduction, spine chipped at the ends but in fact a near fine copy. Garrison &
Morton 4922. “Pinel was among the first to treat the insane humanely; he
dispensed with chains and placed his patients under the care of specially selected
physicians. Garrison considered the above book one of the foremost medical
classics, giving as it did a great impetus to the humanitarian treatment of the
insane. It was submitted as a prize essay in 1792. The Revolution preventing its
publication at that time.” (G&M) See page 14.
$4,000
50. PLEASONTON, Gen. A. J. The Influence of the Blue Ray of the Sunlight And of
the Blue Colour Of The Sky In Developing Animal and Vegetable Life, In
Arresting Disease... Philadelphia: Claxton, Remsen & Haffelfinger, 1877. Second
printing. From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his bookplate. Tall 8vo., orig.
blue cloth stamped in gilt, iv, 185pp. With a frontispiece. Fine. Brigadier General
A.J. Pleasonton, [1808-1894], the officer in charge of Union forces defending the
state of Pennsylvania, was a voracious reader. One title in his library, Robert
Hunt’s Researches on Light, dealt mostly with the action of light on inorganic
chemicals and its contribution to the art of photography. Pleasonton, however, was
influenced by a chapter on the effect of light on organic materials and set up
experiments involving blue glass. Eventually he persuaded himself and countless
others of the utility of blue glass for growing larger plants and animals and curing
all sorts of physical and mental diseases. Both he and his follower S. Pancoast
became so enamored with blue, that they printed their books in blue ink. In 1877,
the weekly (at that time) Scientific American put an end to the fad with three
articles on “The Blue Glass Deception.”
$350
51. POPPELREUTER, Walther. Die Psychischen Schadigungen Durch Kopfschuss im
Kriege 1914/16... 1914/17. Leipzig: Leopold Voss, 1917-18. In two volumes. First
edition. From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his bookplate. Tall 8vo., orig.
green cloth stamped in black and gilt, viii, 473; xvi, 210pp. With plates in volume
one. Rubberstamp on e/paper and titlepage o/w a fine copy. Walther Poppelreuter
[1886-1939] a member of the National Socialist party who stressed how
psychology should suit the new state. By 1931-32 he taught a brand of psychology
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based on Mein Kampf. The IQ tests developed by Poppelreuter and others were
later used to determine who should be sterilized. See page 14.
$500

52. RAINAL, Leon & Jules. Le Bandage Herniaire. Avec 324 Figures Intercalees Dans
Le Texte. Paris: Masson Et Cie, Editeurs, Libraires De L’Academie de Medecine...
1899. First edition. 4to., cont. half, marble boards, leather spine labels, 348pp.
Profusely illustrated. Some light rubbing o/w fine. A history of the treatment of
hernias, profusely illustrated. The Rainals were manufacturers of “orthopeadic
Trusses and foundation garments.” See inner rear cover.
$450
53. RUSH, Benjamin. Medical Inquiries And Observations Upon The Diseases Of The
Mind. Philadelphia: Published by Kimber & Richardson, 1812. First edition,
second issue. From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his bookplate. Tall 8vo., full
contemporary calf boards, later spine and leather label, viii, 367pp. Upper board
detached and holding with archival tape, o/w very good. Garrison & Morton 4924,
Norman 1867. The first American book on psychiatry. “Of this work Daniel Hack
Tuke states that had Rush written nothing else, it would give him an enduring name
in the republic of medical letters. Considering the state of the science of psychiatry
in Rush’s time, it is one of the most noteworthy books on the subject.” This
important contribution is responsible for Charles K. Mills giving him the enduring
name, the “Father of American Psychiatry.” In this treatise, he recognizes “the
physical, mental and moral causes of insanity... He regarded disorders of the mind
as forming part of the general course of medicine, and, as indicated in a published
syllabus, insisted upon their being placed in the curriculum... He also recognizes
that in the way of the bookseller lies mental derangement when he gives, as one of
its causes, the frequent and rapid transition of the mind from one subject to
another. It is said that booksellers have sometimes become deranged from this
cause.” See page 11.
$1,500
54. SMITH, Stephen. Who Is Insane? New York: Macmillan Company, 1916. First
edition. From the library of Dr. C. B. Farrar with his bookplate. Laid in is a typed
letter requesting that Farrar consider the book for review. Also present are Dr.
Farrar’s manuscript notes for his review, and a copy of the review itself. 8vo. orig.
maroon cloth, 285, (6)pp. ads. Fine.
$185
55. (THAW, Harry K.) Archive detailing psychological evaluation of Harry K. Thaw
(convicted of murder in “the Trial of the Century”). File of original documents
relating to the infamous Harry K. Thaw, collected by Dr. Clarence Farrar during a
period psychological evaluation of the former by the latter in the spring of 1914.
The collection thoroughly documents the entire process of evaluation (done on
behalf of the Trustee of Thaw’s estate to determine his sanity and eligibility for
access to finances), including a letter seeking Farrar’s help, transcripts, notes,
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findings, and settling Farrar’s compensation. Over the course of a few days in May,
Farrar, Dr. W. K. Walker, and Dr. Cornelius C. Wholey met with Thaw at the
Eagle Hotel in Concord, N.H. where they did a thorough examination of Thaw.
Thaw proved a difficult subject and was clearly agitated by the process; in the end,
he was deemed “recognisably unsound mentally.” Archive includes: a binder with
109 typed pages titled “Thaw Case Record Extracts of Testimony” which features
testimony from multiple doctors, witnesses, and Thaw himself; Farrar’s external
research and references, including two journal articles on sex crimes and
“perversions” and copies of documents from other relevant court cases; 66-page
typed transcript “Interrogatory of Mr. H. K. Thaw by Dr. Walker, Dr. Wholey and
Dr. Farrar, May 18, 1914...” (in fact, covers multiple days of interview); 29
handwritten pages of Farrar’s notes from the interview and two typed pages
summarizing notes; aids such as blank Binet test, “Symptom Groupe” list; 19
handwritten pages with the heading “Preliminary Report by Examination of Harry
K. Thaw”; copy of the final report titled “Preliminary Examination of Harry K.
Thaw”; approximately a dozen clippings and pieces of ephemera related to the
Thaw case; six letters and one telegram from Walker and two letters from Wholey
to Farrar; three letters from the lawyers of the Trustee; souvenir postcards and hotel
invoice from Farrar’s visit to Concord. An excellent archive (items in very good to
fine condition) illustrating, in detail, the planning and execution of both the clinical
and administrative aspects of the psychological evaluation of one of the 20 th
century’s most notorious murderers. Harry K. Thaw (1871-1947) was the
millionaire at the centre of “the Trial of Century”. Thaw’s murder of prominent
architect Stanford White over Thaw’s wife, actress Evelyn Nesbit, was one of the
biggest news stories of the day; it captivated the public and was immortalized in
the movie The Girl in the Red Velvet Swing and the novel Ragtime.
$3,850

56. THIGPEN, Corbett H. Multiple Personality. NP: Reprinted from The New
Physician, 9:5:27-33, (May) 1960. With a signed presentation inscription to Dr. C.
B. Farrar, “I knew you were interested in the ‘Dynamics of Illusion’ and thought
you’d be interested in this too. Dr. M has signified by letter that he intends to
answer. Corbett Thigpen.” 4to., orig. self-wrappers, (8)pp. (double columns) with a
mimeograph copy of works consulted. Source/quotation numbers have been added
with red pencil (and correspond to the items numbers listed in the accompanying
mimeographed bibliography). Two fold marks, a bit of discoloration along the
spine but still near fine. This speech was delivered by Dr. Thigpen (who with Dr.
Hervey Cleckley,co-authored The Three Faces of Eve) at the Student American
Medical Association convention in Chicago in 1959. Thigpen began his
presentation with brief remarks, followed by a film showing his patient undergoing
“personality changes”. At the end of the film, Thigpen proceeds to discuss various
theories that address the condition known as “multiple personalities.” While his
remarks were well received at the convention, two prominent physicians, Dr.
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Walter Alvarez and Dr. Karl Menninger took issue with some of his work, and
wrote editorials in The New Physician, which outlined their objections. Thigpen’s
response to Menninger’s comments appears in the three page ‘addendum’
published here. Thigpen’s inscription to Farrar indicates that he is expecting a
further response from Dr. Menninger. See inner rear cover.
$1,250

57. TURNER, Daniel. The ancient physician’s legacy impartially survey’d : and his
practice prov’d repugnant, not only to that of the best antient and modern
physicians, but to the very nature of those diseases (many of them) of which he
undertakes to give us an account : inconsistent even with those very indications
himself at some times lays down for the cure : with practical observations upon
each chapter : in a letter to a country physician : to which is added, in the way of
postscript, A discourse on quicksilver, as now commonly taken; and the good or
bad effects which have thence ensued : as also, a particular account of Monsieur
Bellost’s pill compar’d with the author’s : and the case of Barton Booth, esq., the
late famous tragedian : as the same was communicated to the author by Mr.
Alexander Small, surgeon, who open’d the body in the presence of Sir Hans Sloan.
London: Printed for John Clarke,... 1733. First edition. 8vo., full contemporary
calf, raised bands, (xii), 275, (1)pp. ads. A slight dampstain on the lower corner
running throughout and at point penetrating into the text, inner hinges
professionally reinforced but certainly a very good copy of this scarce title. Osler
4129, not in G&M. “First a surgeon and then a physician, Turner was a successful
author, whose works on skin diseases, syphilis and surgery passed through many
editions... He was an energetic exposer of the exaggerated claims of quacks
whether inside the profession as in the case of Thomas Dover, or outside, like
Joshua Ward. This work gives a good account of the use and abuse of mercury in
the form of quicksilver.” (Osler) See page 11.
$1,500
58. (UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO). University of Toronto Medical Faculty Fifteenth
Annual Dinner. Gymnasium Dec. 2nd, 1901. Printed stiff cards, tied. 8pp.
including covers, with original ties. The first and last leaves (covers) are printed
and decorated in colour. The 6 inside leaves, printed on the rectos only include the
“menu” and “toasts” with a small drawing and appropriate quotation. Near fine.
See inner rear cover.
$250
59. VAN DE VELDE, Th. H. (Theodoor Henrik). Sex Efficiency Through Exercises
Special Physical Culture For Women. With 480 Cinematograhpic and 54 Full-Page
Illustrations. London: William Heinemann (Medical Books) Ltd., 1933. First
edition. Tall 8vo., orig. blue cloth lettered in gilt, (xviii), (1)-163, (164 blank). With
54 black and white plates. With a Cinematographic Supplement consisting of 12
“flicker films” which are comprised of 40 black and white photographic
reproductions printed on stiff card. When the outer edge is flicked with the thumb,
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it gives the illusion of a moving picture, each depicting a woman demonstrating
one of the exercises. There are two tears to the page separating the first set of 6
“cinematographs” from the second, which have been repaired with tape, but
otherwise this is a fine copy of an interesting and uncommon book. Theodor van de
Velde [1873-1937] Dutch physician and gynaecologist, served as director of the
Gynaecological Institute in Haarlem. His 1926 publication, Het Volkomen
Huwelijk, published in English as Ideal Marriage: Its Physiology and Technique,
gained him international notoriety. In this work on sexuality, Van de Velde argued
that the “critical goal of marriage consists of sexual pleasure shared by husband
and wife” and sought the “cultivation of the technique of eroticism as an art in
marriage.” The book went through multiple printings in several countries,
becoming one of the best-known works on this subject—it was also placed on the
Index Librorum Prohibitorum by the Roman Catholic Church. Van de Velde’s
other works, Sex Hostility in Marriage and Fertility and Sterility in Marriage were
both published in English in 1931. The above title builds on his previous work, and
aims to provide “a guide for women and those who help them (whether as doctors,
midwives, nurses and gymnastic instructresses) in the full evolution and utilization
of the feminine sexual capacities and faculties. These capacities and faculties are
generally quite inadequate in practice; they should include both appropriately
active participation in the act of sexual congress and appropriate voluntary
muscular action that assists the act of birth.” In consultation and collaboration
with a gymnastic instructor, Van de Velde has created a system of exercises to
achieve the desired results for women, both before and after pregnancy. He notes
that while his previous work “Ideal Marriage taught men the technique of physical
love, so I hope that this book will give women the key to complete erotic
stimulation.” See inner rear cover.
$750

60. WURTZ, Hans. Das Deutsche Cuppelbilderbuch fur Jung und Alt. BerlinSchoeneberg: Ostergaard, (1917). Tall 8vo., orig. flexible pictorial cloth, 63pp.
With illustrations. Fine. Hans Wurtz [1875-1958] controversial and influential
theorist in the field of physical disabilities. He insisted that the psychology of the
physically disabled is formed from the central issue of their disability. “Proceeding
from undoubtedly humanitarian intentions, Wurtz’s ‘cripple pedagogy’ ultimately
provided a further rationale for segregating disabled people and contributed to the
stigmatization of people with orthopedic impairments.” Wurtz was the education
director at the Oskar-Helene Home and the co-editor of Zeitschrift fur
Kruppelfursorge a journal about care for the physically disabled. The above work
is profusely illustrated with photographs of amputees and others with physical
disabilities who lived in homes for the disabled. There are pictures of group
learning environments as well as individuals performing a variety of everyday
tasks such as sewing and writing. See inner rear cover.
$450
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